

**RESOLUTION RE: AWARD OF CHANGE ORDER NO. 6R, TO A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE WANAQUE VALLEY SEWERAGE AUTHORITY AND COPPOLA SERVICES, INC. FOR VARIOUS CHANGES TO CONTRACT**

**WHEREAS**, the Wanaque Valley Regional Sewerage Authority (WVRSA) Board of Commissioners awarded contract to Coppola Services, Inc. in the amount of \$3,730,725 for various capital improvements to the WVRSA Sewage Treatment Facility; and

**WHEREAS**, the items contained in Contract Modification 6R (attached to, and made part of, this Resolution) in the amount of \$545,480.48 are outside of the scope of the awarded contract have been identified as an immediate public health need and are recommended for approval; and

**WHEREAS**, approval of Change Order No. 6R will cause the total change orders to exceed twenty percent (20%) of the original contract amount; and

**WHEREAS**, the WVRSA Board of Commissioners has, based on a certification provided by Boswell Engineering, determined that the work included in Change Order No. 6R was unforeseen at the time of project bid and that failure to complete said work in a timely fashion could result in a public health emergency; and

**WHEREAS**, on December 9, 2015 the Board of Commissioners authorized *Change Order #1* in the amount of \$24,964.30 (.7% of total contract amount); and

**WHEREAS**, on February 24, 2016 the Board of Commissioners authorized *Change Order #2* in the amount of \$105,957.89 (2.84% of total contract amount); and

**WHEREAS**, on April 27, 2016 the Board of Commissioners authorized *Change Order #3* in the amount of \$66,286.91 (0.018% of total contract amount); and

**WHEREAS**, on July 27, 2016 the Board of Commissioners authorized an amended *Change Order #4* in the amount of \$100,309.58 (2.68% of total contract amount); and

**WHEREAS**, on September 28, 2016 the Board of Commissioners authorized *Change Order #5* in the amount of \$55,403.26 (1.48% of total contract); and

**WHEREAS**, on March 1, 2017 the Board of Commissioners Authorized *Change Order #6* in the amount of -\$18,019.52; and

**WHEREAS**, subsequent to submission the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection Environmental Infrastructure rejected *Change Order #6* in the amount of *-\$18,019.52*; and

**WHEREAS**, the contract modification contained within *Change Order #6* is now included within *Change Order 6R*:

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Board of Commissioners of the WVRSA hereby authorizes and approves *Change Order #6R* with Coppola Services, Inc adjusting the amount of the contract by \$545,480.48; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that with the approval of *Change Order # 6R*, the total amount of Change Orders approved to date equal \$898,402.42 representing 24% of the total original contract amount; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the WVRSA Board of Commissioners has determined that the work included in *Change Order No. 6R* was unforeseen at the time of project bid and that failure to complete said work in a timely fashion could result in a public health emergency; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that with the approval of *Change Order #6R* the total amount of the WVRSA contract with Coppola Services, Inc. for various capital improvements is \$4,629,127.42.

Adopted this 19th day of September 2017  
and certified to be a true copy of the original

*Elizabeth Parrinello*

Elizabeth Parrinello, Recording Secretary

Commissioner	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Levine			X			
Siesta	X		X			
Taukus		X	X			
<b>****Moshman</b>	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----	-----
Covelli			X			
Vacant Seat						

**\*\*\*\*Commissioner Moshman VOTED PRESENT**